
Nos. 21-3128 & 21-3405

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY and LILLY USA, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, DANIEL J. BARRY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DIANA ESPINOSA, AND HEALTH
RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD
Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL MEMORANDUM

Andrew A. Kassof, P.C.
Diana M. Watral, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

John C. O'Quinn, P.C.
Counsel of Record
Matthew S. Owen
Megan L. McGlynn
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

Counsel for Appellants

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
I. The 340B Statute	1
II. Lilly’s 340B Initiative and the Agency’s Response	2
III. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Issued a Proper Rule 54(b) Judgment.	7
II. There Is No Finality Bar To This Court’s Review.	10
A. The Agency Affirmatively Waived Finality.....	10
B. The Violation Letter is Final Agency Action.....	12
III. Lilly Has Appellate Standing.	18
IV. <i>Talevski</i> Will Not Affect This Case.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	11
<i>Amazon, Inc. v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	2
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	9
<i>Builders Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	18
<i>Genesis Healthcare, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 39 F.4th 253 (4th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Hawk v. Burr</i> , 2022 WL 4364740 (7th Cir. Sept. 21, 2022)	14
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2673 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	20
<i>Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021)	19
<i>Peerless Network, Inc. v. MCI Commc’ns Servs., Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 10

<i>Richardson v. Koch L. Firm, P.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	19, 21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	14, 16
<i>Sprague v. King</i> , 23 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	12
<i>Western Illinois Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 16, 17
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §702.....	10, 11, 20
5 U.S.C. §704.....	10
42 U.S.C. §256b.....	1, 2, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	19, 20
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	6, 7, 10
GAO, GAO-18-480 (June 2018), https://bit.ly/3OY0Fj9	2
GAO, GAO-21-107 (Dec. 2020), https://bit.ly/3wl7UcA	3
HHS-OIG, OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014), https://bit.ly/3eWKmBQ	3
